

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO.3159 OF 2011

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. . . . .APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

PRAMOD SINGH .....RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

It is reported by Ms. Pinky Anand, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the appellants-Union of India that during the pendency of the instant appeal and pursuant to the order dated 04.04.2011 passed by this Court, the case of the respondent was duly considered as a Special Review (Fresh) case of the 1981 batch of AOC for promotion to acting rank of Brigadier by the No.2 Selection Board held from 06.04.2011 to 08.04.2011 under the erstwhile quantified system of selection and not approved for promotion by the competent authority.

Ms. Anand, learned Additional Solicitor General, handed over a sealed cover containing the result of the respondent, to the Court today. The said sealed cover which is taken on record and shall form part of this order, was opened in the Court before the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

In that view of the matter, keeping the question of law open, we dispose of this appeal. Appellants to communicate the result kept in the aforesaid sealed cover to the respondent. It will be open for the respondent to challenge the same before the appropriate court/forum which will consider the same on its own merits and in accordance with law.

.....J  
[M.R. SHAH]

.....J  
[A.S. BOPANNA]

New Delhi;  
May 27, 2019.

ITEM NO.110

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.3159/2011

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PRAMOD SINGH

Respondent(s)

Date : 27-05-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA  
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG  
Mr. R. Bala Subramanian, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr. N.K. Karhail, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Jha, Adv.  
Ms. Kirti Dua, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arjun Harkauli, AOR  
Ms. Arunima Bishnoi, Adv.  
Mr. Anshuman Gargesh, Adv.  
  
Ms. Manjula Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJINDER KAUR)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)